
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3673 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Environment and Licensing 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 14 January 2020 

Time: 4.15 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lorna Mellors 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3673 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Environment and Licensing Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Marje Paling 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Nicki Brooks 

 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
December 2019. 
 

5 - 8 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2019 – Memorandum of Understanding 
 

9 - 32 

 Report of the Community Protection Manager 
 

 

 

5   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 

6   Exclusion of the Press and Public. 
 

 

 To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 

7   Change of Circumstance of Joint Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
Drives Licence (MR) 
 

33 - 35 

 Report of the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing. 
 

 

 

8   Application for a One Year Joint Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
Drivers Licence (JGJC) 
 

37 - 39 

 Report of the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing. 
 

 

 



 

 
 

9   Application for a One Year Joint Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
Drivers Licence (SZ) 
 

41 - 42 

 Report of the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing. 
 

 

 



 
 

MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 3 December 2019 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Nicki Brooks 

Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 

Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

 

Absent: Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton and Councillor John 
Truscott 

Officers in Attendance: L Mellors, R Pentlow, C Allcock and K Nealon 

 
50    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Towsey-Hinton 
and Truscott.  Councillors Rachael Ellis and Ellwood attended 
substitutes. 
 

51    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

52    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

53    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

54    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

55    APPLICATION FOR A THREE YEAR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - IH  
 
Consideration was given to a report by Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence for IH. 
 
IH attended the meeting along with his friend and former employer who 
addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To refuse IH’s application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence on the grounds that he is not a fit and proper person. 
 
IH was advised of his right to appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 
 

56    CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - MHA  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
regarding a change of circumstance of a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence for MHA. 
 
MHA attended the meeting along with his wife, and addressed the 
Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To revoke MHA’s Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence 
on the grounds of failing his medical examination. 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

57    APPLICATION FOR A ONE YEAR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - AAR  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
regarding an application for a one year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence for AAR. 
 
AAR attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve AAR’s application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence for one year. 
 

58    APPLICATION FOR A ONE YEAR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - NA  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
regarding an application for a one year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence for NA. 
 
NA attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve NA’s application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence for one year, with a warning regarding his future 
conduct. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.50 pm 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Environment and Licensing Committee 
 
Subject:   
 

The Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Database) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2019 – Memorandum of 
Understanding 
 

Date:  14 January 2020 

Author:  Report of the Community Protection Manager 

Purpose 

To inform Members of a new statutory requirement being placed on all Local 
Authorities to submit information to the Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) for the purposes of maintaining a database in relation to 
all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles licensed by them. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Members note the new statutory provisions of the Air Quality (Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2019, and associated statutory guidance. 

2) Members note the obligations placed on the Council under the 
Regulations as outlined in the Memorandum of Understanding, 
signed by the Community Protection and Pollution Control Manager. 

   

1 Background 

1.1 The Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and 
Wales) regulations 2019 (“the regulations”) came into force on 1st May 
2019. The purpose of the Regulations is to place a statutory duty on all 
Licensing Authorities in England and Wales to submit specific data to 
DEFRA on a regular basis for the purpose of creating and maintaining a 
national database of all licensed vehicles.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

A copy of the Regulations is attached at Appendix A. The data to be 
provided and contained in the database is: 

 The Vehicle Registration 

 The issue date of the licence 

 The expiry date of the licence 

 Whether the vehicle is a taxi (Hackney Carriage) or a Private Hire 
Vehicle (PHV) 

 The name of the issuing Authority 

 The licence number 

 Whether the vehicle is Wheelchair Accessible 
 

1.2 On 18 July 2019 DEFRA published statutory guidance (the guidance) to 
assist licensing authorities in implementing the Regulations. It provides 
details of the data that the council will be required to submit to DEFRA 
and advice on how the data will be managed in compliance with Data 
Protection legislation, the background for DEFRA creating the database 
is contained with the guidance. A copy of the online guidance is attached 
at Appendix B. 
 

1.3 The guidance suggests that the database should be ready for local 
authorities to start submitting data before the end of 2019. DEFRA have 
produced a draft technical specifications document to data transfer; a final 
specification has yet to be released.  

1.4 DEFRA have produced a Memorandum of Understanding outlining the 
terms by which the data will be submitted which is attached at Appendix C. 
This was required to be signed and returned to DEFRA by 13 December 
2019. 

  

2 Proposal 

It is proposed that Members; 

2.1 Note the new statutory provisions of the Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire 
vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 2019, and 
associated Statutory Guidance) in addition the requirement it places on the 
Authority as a statutory duty to submit the specified data to DEFRA on a 
regular basis for the purpose of creating and maintaining a national 
database of all licensed vehicles. 

 

Page 10



2.2 To note the obligations placed on the Council under the Regulations as 
outlined in the Memorandum of Understanding, signed by the Community 
Protection and Pollution Control Manager, and returned to DEFRA on 9 
December 2019. 

3 Resource Implications 

3.1 None 

  

4 Appendices 

4.1 Appendix A – Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Database) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2019 

Appendix B – Statutory Guidance 

Appendix C – Memorandum of Understanding 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S  

2019 No. 885 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, ENGLAND AND 

WALES 

The Air Quality (Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles Database) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2019 

Made - - - - 24th April 2019 

Coming into force - - 1st May 2019 

The Secretary of State makes these Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by section 

87(1), (2)(c) and (j), and (5) of the Environment Act 1995(a) (“the 1995 Act”) and paragraph 5 of 

Schedule 3 to the Government of Wales Act 2006(b). 

In accordance with section 87(7) of the 1995 Act(c), the Secretary of State has consulted the 

Environment Agency(d) and the Natural Resources Body for Wales(e), such bodies or persons 

appearing to the Secretary of State to be representative of the interests of local government and of 

industry as the Secretary of State considers appropriate, and such other bodies or persons as the 

Secretary of State considers appropriate. 

A draft of this instrument has been approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament pursuant 

to section 87(8) of the 1995 Act. 

Citation, commencement and extent 

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Air Quality (Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles 

Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 2019 and come into force on 1st May 2019. 

(2) These Regulations extend to England and Wales. 

Interpretation 

2.—(1) In these Regulations— 

“licensing authority” means a body in England or Wales which has functions under one or 

more of the licensing provisions; 

                                                                                                                                            
(a) 1995 c.25; section 87(1) was amended by S.I. 2011/1043. 
(b) 2006 c. 32. The functions in section 87 of the 1995 Act are exercisable by the Welsh Ministers in relation to Wales by virtue 

of article 2 of, and Schedule 1 to, the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/672) and 
paragraph 30 of Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales Act 2006, but remains exercisable by the Secretary of State under 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 3 to the Government of Wales Act 2006 for the purpose of implementing any EU obligation of the 
United Kingdom. 

(c) Section 87(7) was amended by S.I. 2013/755. 
(d) The Environment Agency was established by section 1 of the 1995 Act. 
(e) The Natural Resources Body for Wales was established by article 3 of the Natural Resources Body for Wales 

(Establishment) Order 2012 (S.I. 2012/1903). 

Page 13



 2

the “licensing provisions” are— 

(a) section 37 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847(a); 

(b) section 6 the Metropolitan Public Carriage Act 1869(b); 

(c) section 5 of the Plymouth City Council Act 1975(c); 

(d) section 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976(d); and 

(e) section
[...]
systems will be penetration and vulnerability tested at least 

annually, using an Architectural Targeted Operating Model approach. 
• Anti-virus software will be up to date at all times 
• Authorised user levels will be identified and documented 

3. Master data Management 

a. Licensing authority will document all processes related to the Regulations. Processes will 
include, training requirements, administration levels as well as certification to cyber 
essentials as a minimum, DBS checks for staff working on the system 

b. Training in data protection will be completed annually for all staff. Training records held 
by each licensing authority. 

c. Audit and review, will be completed annually, audit reports to be sent to the Defra data 
protection team at dpo@defra.gov.uk 

4. Data Stewardship 

a. Defra Data Protection Officer (DPO), Data Protection Manager (DPM) and the Data 
Protection Subject Matter Expert (SME) may provide guidance from time to time. 

5. Data architecture 

a. All new hardware will be updated as per manufacturers requirements 

b. Software patches will be no more than one version behind the newest issue 

 

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-phvs-database-guidance/the-air-quality-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicles-database-england-and-wales-regulations-2019-statutory-guidance#fnref:1
mailto:dpo@defra.gov.uk


   1 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

 

Between: 

 

 Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) 

AND 

 

Gedling Borough Council 

In respect of: 

 

Provision of taxi and private hire vehicle licensing data as required by the Air 
Quality (Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2019   

 

           

 

 

DEFINITIONS 

 

Data Protection Legislation: the GDPR, the LED, the DPA 2018 and any applicable 
national implementing Laws as amended from time to time, and all applicable Law about 
the processing of personal data and privacy; 

Controller, Processor, Processing, Data Subject, Personal Data, Special Categories 
of Personal Data, Personal Data Breach, Data Protection Officer take the meaning 
given in the GDPR.   

Data Loss Event: any event that results, or may result, in unauthorised access to 
Personal Data held by either party under this MoU, and/or actual or potential loss and/or 
destruction of Personal Data in breach of this MoU, including any Personal Data Breach. 

Page 27



   2 

Data Subject Access Request: a request made by, or on behalf of, a Data Subject in 
accordance with rights granted pursuant to the Data Protection Legislation to access their 
Personal Data. 

DPA 2018: Data Protection Act 2018  

GDPR: the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679) 

LED:  Law Enforcement Directive (Directive (EU) 2016/680)  

Protective Measures: appropriate technical and organisational measures which may 
include: pseudonymising and encrypting Personal Data, ensuring confidentiality, integrity, 
availability and resilience of systems and services, ensuring that availability of and access 
to Personal Data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly 
assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of the such measures adopted by it.  

Sub-processor: any third Party appointed to process Personal Data on behalf of the 
Contractor related to this Agreement. 

Licensing Authority: the licensing authority who is party to this agreement, [INSERT 
NAME OF LICENSING AUTHORITY]  

Air Quality Regulations: the Air Quality (Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles Database) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2019   

 

1. Parties to this Memorandum of Understanding 
 
1.1. The Parties to this Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) are the Department 

of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) and the Licensing Authority.  

 

2. Purpose of this MoU 
 

2.1. The Purpose of this MoU is to clarify how the Parties will meet their 
respective obligations un
[...]
egislation referred to in this MoU. 

 

 

Signed on behalf of:  

 

Defra Gedling Borough Council 

 

………………………………… 

 
 

[name and position] 

 

Kevin Nealon 

Community Protection and 
Pollution Control Manager,  

Public Protection Service 

Date 
……………………………………. 

Date  

09th December 2019 

 

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019.
	4 Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 2019 – Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	The Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 2019: Statutory guidance
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	Status of guidance

	2. The law in practice
	Background
	Duty to provide taxi and private hire vehicle information
	Database containing the information provided under regulation 3
	The data licensing authorities will need to provide
	Table 1: The data we will be collecting and why the data is required

	Format for transfer of data
	Frequency of data upload
	Memorandum of Understanding
	Appeals against Penalty Charge Notices
	Suspensions

	3. Data governance
	Data management
	1. Data quality
	2. Privacy, security and compliance
	3. Master data Management
	4. Data Stewardship
	5. Data architecture




	Appendix C

	7 Change of Circumstance of Joint Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drives Licence (MR)
	8 Application for a One Year Joint Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence (JGJC)
	9 Application for a One Year Joint Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence (SZ)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 14 January 2020 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Nicki Brooks 

Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Julie Najuk 

Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Roxanne Ellis 

Officers in Attendance: P Gibbs, L Mellors and C Allcock 

 
59    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ellis. 
 

60    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

61    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

62    AIR QUALITY (TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES DATABASE) 
(ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2019 – MEMORANDUM 
OF UNDERSTANDING  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Community Protection 
Manager, circulated prior to the meeting, to inform Members of a new 
statutory requirement being placed on all Local Authorities to submit 
information to the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) for the purpose of maintaining a database in relation to all 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles licensed by them. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the new statutory provisions of the Air Quality (Taxi and 



 

Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2019, and associated statutory guidance. 

2) To note the obligations placed on the Council under the 
Regulations as outlined in the Memorandum of Understanding, 
signed by the Community Protection and Pollution Control 
Manager. 

 
 

63    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

64    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

65    CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVES LICENCE (MR)  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
regarding a change of circumstance of a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s License for MR. 
 
MR attended the meeting along with a friend who addressed the 
Committee. 
 
In making it’s decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it heard, the Committee was 
satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed which 
warranted departure from policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To revoke the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence held by 
MR, giving MR 21 days to surrender the licence. 
 
MR was advised of the right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 

66    APPLICATION FOR A ONE YEAR JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 



 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE (JGJC)  
 
Consideration was given to a report by Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence for JGJC. 
 
JGJC attended the meeting and the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To refuse JGJC’s application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence on the grounds that he is not a fit and proper person. 
 
JGJC was advised of his right to appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. JGJC refused to take the Decision Notice from the Legal 
Advisor and left the meeting. 
 
 

67    APPLICATION FOR A ONE YEAR JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE (SZ)  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
regarding an application for a one year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence for SZ. 
 
SZ attended the meeting Along with his daughter and both addressed 
the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve SZ’s application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence for one year. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.50 pm 
 
 



 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


